**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### ANNEX VII

## DEFINITIONS, DESIGNATIONS AND SALES DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 78

### PART IV

#### Milk for human consumption falling within CN code 0401

I. Definitions

For the purposes of this Part:

- (a) 'milk' means the produce of the milking of one or more cows;
- (b) 'drinking milk' means the products referred to in point III intended for delivery without further processing to the consumer;
- (c) 'fat content' means the ratio by mass of parts of milk fat per hundred parts of milk in the milk concerned;
- (d) 'protein content' means the ratio by mass of parts of protein per hundred parts of milk in the milk concerned (obtained by multiplying by 6,38 the total nitrogen content of the milk expressed as a percentage by mass).
- II. Delivery or sale to the final consumer
- 1. Only milk complying with the requirements laid down for drinking milk may be delivered or sold without processing to the final consumer, either directly or through the intermediary of restaurants, hospitals, canteens or other similar mass caterers.
- 2. The sales descriptions to be used for those products shall be those given in point III. Those descriptions shall be used only for the products referred to in that point, without prejudice to their use in composite descriptions.
- 3. Member States shall adopt measures to inform consumers of the nature and composition of the products concerned where the absence of such information is likely to cause confusion.
- III. Drinking milk
- 1. The following products shall be considered to be drinking milk:
- (a) raw milk: milk which has not been heated above 40 °C or subjected to treatment having equivalent effect;
- (b) whole milk: heat-treated milk which, with respect to fat content, meets one of the following requirements:
  - (i) standardised whole milk: milk with a fat content of at least 3,50 % (m/m). However, Member States may provide for an additional category of whole milk with a fat content of 4,00 % (m/m) or above;
  - (ii) non-standardised whole milk: milk with a fat content that has not been altered since the milking stage either by the addition or removal of milk fats or by mixture with milk the natural fat content of which has been altered. However, the fat content may not be less than 3,50 % (m/m);

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (c) semi-skimmed milk: heat-treated milk whose fat content has been reduced to at least 1,50 % (m/m) and at most 1,80 % (m/m);
- (d) skimmed-milk: heat-treated milk whose fat content has been reduced to not more than 0,50 % (m/m).

Heat-treated milk not complying with the fat content requirements laid down in points (b), (c) and (d) of the first subparagraph shall be considered to be drinking milk provided that the fat content is clearly indicated with one decimal and easily readable on the packaging in form of "... % fat". Such milk shall not be described as whole milk, semi-skimmed milk or skimmed milk.

- 2. Without prejudice to point 1(b)(ii), only the following modifications shall be allowed:
- (a) in order to meet the fat contents laid down for drinking milk, modification of the natural fat content by the removal or addition of cream or the addition of whole milk, semi-skimmed milk or skimmed milk;
- (b) enrichment of milk with milk proteins, mineral salts or vitamins, in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1925/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>(1)</sup>;
- (c) reduction of the lactose content by conversion to glucose and galactose.

Modifications in the composition of milk referred to in points (b) and (c) shall be allowed only if they are indelibly indicated on the packing of the product so that it can be easily seen and read. However, such indication shall not remove the obligation as regards nutrition labelling laid down by Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011. Where proteins are added, the protein content of the enriched milk must be 3,8% (m/m) or more.

However, Member States may limit or prohibit modifications to the composition of milk referred to in points (b) and (c).

- 3. Drinking milk shall:
- (a) have a freezing point close to the average freezing point for raw milk recorded in the area of origin of the drinking milk collected;
- (b) have a mass of not less than 1 028 grams per litre for milk containing 3,5 % (m/m) of fat at a temperature of 20 °C or the equivalent weight per litre for milk having a different fat content;
- (c) contain a minimum of 2,9 % (m/m) of protein for milk containing 3,5 % (m/m) of fat or an equivalent concentration in the case of milk having a different fat content.

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(1) Regulation (EC) No 1925/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December 2006 on the addition of vitamins and minerals and of certain other substances to foods (OJ L 404, 30.12.2006, p. 26).

#### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2023/743 reg. 2
- Annex 7 Pt. 4 point 2 words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 82(6)(a) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(25)(a)
- Annex 7 Pt. 4 point 3 words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 82(6)(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(25)(b)
- Annex 7 Pt. 4 point 2(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(6)(a)
- Annex 7 Pt. 4 point 3(1)(b)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(6)(b)(i)
- Annex 7 Pt. 4 point 3(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(6)(b)(ii)

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 99a(2A-2D) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(a)
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 78
- Annex 7 Appendix 1 omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(11)
- Annex 7 Appendix 2 footnotes omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(12)
- Annex 7 Pt. 3 para. 2(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(5)(a)
- Annex 7 Pt. 3 para. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(5)(b)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 1(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 1(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 1(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 2-6 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(ii)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 13 words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(v)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 14(a)(i) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(vi)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 1(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(i)(aa)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 1(d) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(i)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(d) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(cc)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(f) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(dd)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 6(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(iii)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 12 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(iv)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 Section C para. 7 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(a)(i)
  Annex 8 Pt. 1 Section D para. 1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(a)
- (ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 Section D para. 4 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(a)
  (ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 2 Section D para. 5 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(b)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 6(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(v)(aa)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(iii)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 4 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(cc)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(iii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 6(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(v)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. C(7) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(9)(a)(i)

Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 7 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(9)(a)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(ii) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(iii)(aa) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iii) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(aa) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(dd) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(ii)(aa) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(iii) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(2)(d)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(30)(b)) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(iv) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. D(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(9)(a)(ii) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(9)(a)(ii) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. 0000Dpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(2)(d)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(30)(b) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. 0000A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(2) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(30)(a) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 4 omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(iv) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1 Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. D revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1 Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(v)(aa) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(b)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(b)(iii) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(iv)(aa) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(iii)(aa) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(ii) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(3)(a)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(31)(b)) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(iii)(bb) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(v)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(3)(a)(v)(bb) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(31)(d)) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(3)(b)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(31)(e)(i)) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(i)(aa) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(i)(bb) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(iii) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(iv)(bb) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. D(5) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(9)(b) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(9)(b) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Bpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(b) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Bpara. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(a)(iii) (cc) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(c) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Bpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(a)(v) (bb) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(d) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000C words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(e)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000C words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(b)(iv) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(e)(i)

Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Dpara. 1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(c)(i)(bb) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(f) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. A para. 3 revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1 Annex 2 Pt. 2 s. Apara. 6(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 28 Annex 4 s. A heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(i) Annex 4 s. APt. 5 para. 1 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(iii)(aa) Annex 4 s. B heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(i) Annex 4 s. BPt. 5 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(iii)(bb) Annex 4 s. C heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(d)(i) Annex 4 s. CPt. 5 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(d)(iii) Annex 4 s. CPt. 4 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 80(d)(ii)(bb) (as substituted) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(b) Annex 4 s. APt. 3 para. 2 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 80(b)(ii) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(a) Annex 4 s. APt. 5 para. 2 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 80(b)(iii)(bb) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(a) Annex 4 s. BPt. 4 para. 1 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 80(c)(ii) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(a) Annex 4 s. APt. 3 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(ii) Annex 4 s. APt. 5 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(iii)(bb) Annex 4 s. BPt. 4 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(ii) Annex 4 s. BPt. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(iii)(aa) Annex 4 s. CPt. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(d)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 80(d)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2019/1405, regs. 1(2), 5(6)(b)) Annex 4 s. CPt. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 80(d)(ii)(aa) (as substituted) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(b) Art. 3(5)(c)-(f) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 4(b) Art. 3(5)(c)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(2)(a) Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(zaa) inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(2)(b)(i) Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(aa) word inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(2)(b)(ii) Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(aa) words inserted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 3(b) Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(aa) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 4(b) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(2) Art. 3(6) inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(2) Art. 3(7) inserted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(2) Art. 8(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 6(b) Art. 8(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 6(a) Annex 9A inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(5)Sch. 3 Pt. 3 Annex 9A words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(ii)(aa) Annex 9A Part 3 Table words substituted by S.I. 2021/756 reg. 3(4) Annex 9A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(i) Annex 9A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(ii)(bb) Annex 9A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(iii) Art. 11(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 9(b) Art. 11(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 9(b) Art. 13(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(3) Art. 13(4A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 2 Art. 13(6) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(4) Art. 13(7) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(5) Art. 15(3) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(6) \_ Art. 15(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(7) Art. 16(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 10(a) Art. 16(4) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(7)

Art. 16(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(8) Art. 19(3)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(c)(ii) Art. 19(3A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(9)(a) Art. 19(3B) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(10)(a) Art. 19(5)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(e)(ii) Art. 19(5A)(5B) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(9)(b) Art. 19(5C)(5D) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(10)(b) Art. 19(6)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(ii) Art. 19(6)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(iii) Art. 19(6)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(iv) Art. 19(6)(d) substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(v) Art. 19(7) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(9)(c) Art. 19(8) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(10)(c) Art. 20(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(b) Art. 20(i) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(c) Art. 20(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(d) Art. 20(k) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(e) Art. 20(0)(iii) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(f) Art. 20(p) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(g) Art. 20(r) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(h) Art. 20(s) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(i) Art. 20(t) word substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(j)(i) Art. 20(t)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(j)(ii) Art. 20(u) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(k) Art. 24(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 10(a)(ii) Art. 25(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 11(b) Art. 25(d) substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 11(c) Art. 25(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 11(d) Art. 32(1)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 16(a)(i) Art. 32(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 16(a)(ii) Art. 32(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 16(a)(iii) Art. 33(1)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(a)(i) Art. 33(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(i) Art. 33(3)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 17(c)(ii) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(2)) Art. 33(3)(e)-(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(iii) Art. 33(3)(i) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(iv) Art. 34(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 18(b) Art. 34(3)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(4) Art. 34(3)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 18(b) Art. 37(a)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(b) Art. 37(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(c) Art. 37(d)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(i) Art. 37(d)(x) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(iii) Art. 37(d)(iii)-(vii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(iii) Art. 37(d)(xiii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(iii) Art. 37(d)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(ii) Art. 37(e) word substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(e)(i) Art. 37(e)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(e)(ii) Art. 38(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(b)(i) Art. 38(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(b)(ii) Art. 38(d) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(c) Art. 38(f)-(h) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(d) Art. 38(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(e) \_ Art. 38(j) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(f) Art. 38(k) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(g) Art. 55(4)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 21(e)

Art. 75(A1A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(6) Art. 75(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 8 Art. 75(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 23 Art. 75(A3) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 38 Art. 75(A2) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 5 Art. 78(6) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 9 Art. 78(6A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(7) Art. 78(7) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 24 Art. 78(7) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 6 Art. 78(8) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 39 Art. 80(2)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 27(b)(i)(bb) Art. 80(2)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 27(b)(i)(cc) Art. 80(2A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(3)(a) Art. 80(6) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 10 Art. 80(6A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(8) Art. 80(7) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 25 Art. 80(7) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 7 Art. 80(8) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 40 Art. 87(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 30(a) Art. 87(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 30(b) Art. 89(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(5)(b)(i) Art. 89(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(5)(b)(ii) Art. 89(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/1402, reg. 5(5) (b)(ii) by S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 7(3)(b) Art. 89(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(5)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I.2019/1402, reg. 5(5)(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1452, regs. 1(2)(b), 7(3)(c)) Art. 89(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402, reg. 5(5)(c) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 7(3)(c) Art. 90(2A) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 32(d) Art. 90(2A) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 32(d) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(11)(b)(i) Art. 90(2A)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 32(d) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(11)(b)(ii)(aa) Art. 90(2A)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 32(d) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(11)(b)(ii)(bb) Art. 90(3)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 4(b) Art. 90(3)(c) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 4(b) by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 8(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.) Art. 90(3)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 4(b) by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(2) Art. 90(4)(5) inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.) Art. 90(4) inserted by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 6(2) Art. 90(4) omitted by S.I. 2021/1471 reg. 6 Art. 90(4) words substituted by S.I. 2021/652 reg. 6(3) Art. 91(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 26(b) \_ Art. 92(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(3)(a) (This amendment not

	signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not
	debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
-	Art. 92(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(2)(a)
-	Art. 92(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(3)(b) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It
	was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after
	signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not
	debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
-	Art. $92(2)(c)$ words substituted by S.I. $2020/1446$ reg. $3(2)(b)$
_	Art. $93(1)(a)(iv)$ and word omitted by S.I. $2023/1362$ reg. $3(1)(a)$
_	Art. $93(1)(b)(iv)$ and word omitted by S.I. $2023/1362$ reg. $3(1)(b)$ Art. $92(1a)(1b)$ inserted by S.I. $2010/1266$ reg. $4(2)$ (This amondment not applied
_	Art. 93(1a)(1b) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 4(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases
	to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it
	was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of
	each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and
	so has ceased to have effect.)
_	Art. 93(1a)(1b) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(2)
_	Art. 93(1a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg.
	20(2) by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(i)
_	Art. 93(1a)(aa) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by
	S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(iii)
_	Art. 93(1a)(fa) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by
	S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(iv)
_	Art. 93(1a)(za) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by
	S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(ii)
-	Art. 93(2)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 2 para. 1
_	Art. 93a inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 Sch. 2 Pt. 1 (This amendment not applied to
	legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it
	was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of
	each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and
	so has ceased to have effect.)
_	Art. 93a inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(3)Sch. 3 Pt. 1
_	Art. 94(2)(h) substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 34(a)
_	Art. 95(1a) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 4(4) (This amendment not applied to
	legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases
	to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it
	was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of
	each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and
	so has ceased to have effect.)
_	Art. 95(1A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(3)
-	Art. 97A inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(5) (This amendment not applied to
	legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing
	unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated
	and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
_	Art. 97a inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(5)
_	Art. 99(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 4(5) (This amendment not applied to
	legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases
	to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it
	was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of
	each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and
	so has ceased to have effect.)
-	Art. 99a inserted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 6
-	Art. 99a(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by
	S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(b)

Art. 99a(4)(d)-(g) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(c) Art. 99a(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(d) Art. 99a(9)(10) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(e) Art. 101(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 38(b)(i) Art. 101(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 38(b)(ii) Art. 102(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 39(a) Art. 102a102b inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 Sch. 2 Pt. 2 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.) Art. 102a102b inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(4)Sch. 3 Pt. 2 Art. 102a(2)(b)(i)(aa) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(i)(aa) Art. 102a(2)(b)(i)(bb) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(i)(bb) Art. 102a(11)(c) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(ii) Art. 102a(12)(a) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(iii) Art. 102c102d inserted by S.I. 2020/1661 Sch. 2 Art. 109(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(9)(c)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.) Art. 109(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(10)(c)(ii) Art. 109(3)(f) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(10)(c)(iii) Art. 109(3)(g) inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(9)(c)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.) Art. 109(3)(g) inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(10)(c)(iv) Art. 112(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 43(b) Art. 114(2)(g) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(13)(b) (iii) Art. 114(2)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(12)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.) Art. 114(2)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(13)(b)(ii) Art. 114(2)(h) inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(12)(b)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.) Art. 114(2)(h) inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(13)(b)(iv) Art. 115(2)(2A) substituted for Art. 115(2) by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(14)(c) Art. 119(1)(f) revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1 Art. 119(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(15) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was

made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.) Art. 119(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(16) Art. 119(4) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 46(b) Art. 119(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 46(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(18)(b)(i) Art. 119(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 46(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(18)(b)(ii) Art. 120(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 47(a) Art. 121(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 48(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(19)(a) Art. 121(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 48(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(19)(b) Art. 121(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 48(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(19)(c) Art. 121(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 48(b) Art. 122(A1A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(12) Art. 122(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 14 Art. 122(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 29 Art. 122(A3) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 44 Art. 122(A2) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 11 Art. 122(1)(b)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(5)(a)(ii) Art. 122(1)(c)(ii) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(5)(a)(iii) Art. 122(1)(d)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(5)(a)(iv) Art. 125(4)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(6)(a)(ii) Art. 147(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(6)(b)(ii) Art. 147(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 28(b)(i)(bb) Art. 149(2)(c)(i) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(i)(aa) Art. 149(2)(c)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(i)(bb) Art. 149(2)(c)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(i)(bb) Art. 149(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(ii) Art. 149(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(iii) Art. 149(7)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(e) Art. 152(1a)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 12(b)(ii) Art. 153(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 13 Art. 154(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 14(a)(ii) Art. 154(4)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 14(e)(ii) Art. 154(4)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 14(e)(iii) Art. 157(1)(c)(v) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 17(a)(ii) Art. 157(3)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 17(d)(ii)(aa) Art. 157(3)(c)(v) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 17(d)(ii)(bb) Art. 158(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(a)(ii) Art. 158(5)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(c)(ii) Art. 158(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828, reg. 18(c)(iia) (as inserted) by S.I. 2019/1403 reg. 2(4)(b) Art. 158(5)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(c)(iii) Art. 158(5)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(c)(iv) Art. 159(a)(ii)(iii) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/828, reg. 19(b) (as substituted) by S.I. 2019/1403 reg. 2(5) Art. 159(b) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/828, reg. 19(b) (as substituted) by S.I. 2019/1403 reg. 2(5) Art. 161(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 20(a)(ii) Art. 161(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 20(c)(ii) Art. 161(3)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 20(c)(iii) \_ Art. 163(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 22(a)(ii) Art. 163(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 22(c)(ii)

Art. 163(3)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 22(c)(iii)

Art. 167(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 54(a)(iii) Art. 173(1)(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(10)(a)(ii)(aa) Art. 173(1)(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(10)(a)(ii)(bb) Art. 174(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(11)(a)(ii) \_ Art. 174(1)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(11)(a)(iii) Art. 174(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(11)(b)(ii) Art. 177(2)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(10)(b)(ii) Art. 178(h) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(11)(a)(ii) Art. 179A inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(13) Art. 184(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2021/756 reg. 3(2)(b) Art. 187(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(b)(i) Art. 187(b)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(b)(ii) Art. 187(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(c) Art. 187(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(c) Art. 189(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 3(a) Art. 189(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 3(b) Art. 189(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(7)(a)(ii) Art. 196(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 59(c) Art. 197(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 60 Art. 199(3)(a) substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 62 Art. 202(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(13)(c)(ii) Art. 202(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(13)(c)(iii)(aa) Art. 202(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(13)(c)(iii)(bb) Art. 204(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(15)(b) Art. 204(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(15)(c) Art. 210(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(b)(i) Art. 210(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(b)(ii)(aa) Art. 210(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(b)(ii)(bb) Art. 210(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(c)(ii) Art. 210(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(c)(iii) Art. 211(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 68(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 68 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(2)) Art. 211(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 68(b)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 68 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(2)) Art. 219(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2 Art. 219(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1 Art. 219(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 Art. 219(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023)) Art. 220(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2 Art. 220(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1 Art. 220(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 Art. 220(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023)) Art. 221(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2 Art. 221(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1 Art. 221(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 Art. 221(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023)) Art. 222(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2 \_ Art. 222(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1 Art. 222(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2

— 1 — 1	applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023)) Art. 222(1)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 34(a)(iii)
	Art. 223(3)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(14)(c)(i)(bb)
	Art. 225(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 75(c)
- ,	Art. 225(b)(c)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 75(d)
- ,	Art. 225(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 75(d)
	Art. 227-229A substituted for Art. 227-229 by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 37
	Art. 228(9)(a) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(10)
- ,	Art. 228(9)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(7)
	Art. 228(9)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(7)
	Art. 230(1)(c) word inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(11)(a)
- ,	Art. 230(1)(c)(ca) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(15)
- ,	Art. 230(1)(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(11)(c)
- ,	Art. 230(1)(c) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(11)(b)